In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

Companies House

TUESDAY

Company number

Company details

lof2(2f3[s[3[8]s

For further information, please

‘l |‘||‘” ‘ll ‘“ ““ ‘l‘“u ‘|| |
*¥L7F75UXM* —e
L10

25/09/2018 #172
COMPANIES HOUSE —

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

I Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s)

Paul

Surname

Boyle

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number {1 02 Sunlight House

Street ’ Quay Street
|
Post town [ Manchester
County/Region l
Postcode W |_3"_ ’?IT'? ’— |—'
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

David

© Other liguidater
Use this section to tefl us about

Surname

Clements

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | 102 Sunlight House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street ’ Quay Street
[
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode | MH?I?FII_Z[—’*
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

‘ [ Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account,

s B

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

; C
-

Signature date

7 mfe T2lof1]8

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissclution in CVL

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Julian Moules

gWhere to send

Comparry name

Harrisons Business Recovery and
| Insolvency Limited

|~ 102 Sunlight House
| Quay Street
|™>" Manchester

County/Regian

= [ [3[alz] |

Courtry

m

| Telephone

0161 876 4567
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/03/2018 From 03/03/2014
of Affairs To 17/07/2018 To 17/07/2018
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
{29,532.65) The Royal Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
8,600.00 Renault Master LM35 NIL 7,550.00
(8,852.00) RCI FS Limited NIL (8,841.60)
NIL (1,291.60)
ASSET REALISATIONS
385.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 515.00
900.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 485.00
10,800.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 12,990.00
150.00 Stock NIL NIL
66,887.00 Book Debts 12.71 17,828.45
75,000.00 Retentions NIL 48,521.76
Cash at Bank NIL 22.31
7,529.00 Cash in Hand NIL 8,456.51
Preference Payment Settiement 20,000.00 20,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.38 29.96
CVL Dividend NIL. 99.19
20,013.09 108,948.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Cat 1 Bordereau Bonding NIL 330.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 7,500.00
Liquidators Remuneration 14,646.26 75,621.40
Cat 1 Carriage/Courier Costs NIL 54.24
Employee Assistance NIL 700.00
Employment Consultants NIL 748.90
Cat 1 Search Costs NIL 12.00
Cat 1 Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 4,083.75
Cat 1 WardHadaway Fees NIL 11,175.74
Cat 1 Legal Fees - JMW LLP 5,000.00 5,000.00
Corporation Tax NIL 5.34
Cat 2 Registered Office Fee NIL 120.00
Printing, Postage and Stationery 67.06 436.48
Travel Expenses 9.65 184.05
Storage Costs 544.00 1,518.96
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising NIL 165.66
Irrecoverable VAT 0.06 0.06
(20,267.03) (107,656.58)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(16,107.00) Employees Arrears of Pay & Holiday P NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(322,031.06) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(198,869.00) Employees Notice Pay & Redundancy NIL NIL
(11,935.93) Philip Stafford NIL NIL
(66,684.16) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(6,003.67) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL



STOCKFORDS RAINWATER SYSTEMS LIMITED (THE COMPANY) - IN LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER - 02238388

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Company’s creditors that:

1

2

Date:

The Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

Within twenty-one days of the receipt of this final account, a secured creditor or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least five percent in value of the unsecured creditors or any
unsecured creditor with the permission of the court) may request in writing that the Joint
Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses included within the
final account.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least ten percent in
vatue of the unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks of receipt of this final account, make
an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in the final account, are excessive.

A creditor may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving netice in writing to the
Joint Liquidators by the end of the period of eight weeks from the delivery of this notice.
However, if any request for information or any application to court is made, the period will run
until that request or application is finally determined.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under s171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on delivering the
final account to the Registrar of Companies at the end of the above period. The notice delivered
will state whether any creditor has objected to the Joint Liquidators’ release.

The Joint Liguidators will be released under s173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as

vacating office unless any of the creditors have objected to this, in which case the Joint
Liquidators will apply to the Secretary of State for his release in the alternative.

17 J{i: 2018

Paul Boyle, Joint Liquidator

Paul Boyle and David Clements, the Joint Liquidators whose address is 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street,
Manchester M3 3JZ may be contacted at this address or by telephone on 0161 876 4567 or via email at
Manchester@harrisons.uk.com



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited
- In Liquidation

Joint Liquidator's Final Account to
Creditors and Members

17 Juiy 2018



~

Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to Creditors and Members

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators” Remuneration and Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 3 March 2018 to 17 July 2018

B Cumuiative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 3 March 2014 to 17 July 2018
c Time Analysis for the period from 3 March 2018 to 17 July 2018

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 3 March 2014 to 17 July 2018

E Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report to Creditors and Members



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Final Account to Creditors and Members

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

Introduction

1, Paul Boyle, together with my partner David Clements, of Harrisons Business Recovery and
Insolvency Limited, 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester M3 3JZ was appointed as
Liquidator of Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited (the Company’) on 3 March 2014. The
affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is my final account of the liquidation,
which covers the period since my last progress report (‘the Period”).

Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at https://harrisons.uk.com/privacy-policy . If you are unable to downlead this,
please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company was Stockfords House, 4 Gillbent Road, Cheadle Hulme,
Stockport, Cheshire SK8 6NB.

The registered office of the Company was changed to 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street,
Manchester M3 3]Z and its registered number is 02238388.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 3 March 2018 to 17
July 2018. Attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the
period from the date of my appointment as Joint Liquidator on 3 March 2014 to 17 July 2018.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Joint
Liquidators’ fees information can be found in section 5 of this report.

Work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liguidation since the date of my last annual progress report, together with information on the
overall outcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

As you may be aware, the Joint Liguidators must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work I
anticipated undertaking in this regard was outlined to creditors in previous reports.

As advised in previous reports, statutory compliance and reporting work will not necessarily
bring any financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Motor Vehicles

As advised in previous reports, the eight motor vehicles owned by the Company were sold in
accordance with the professional advice of JPS Chartered {Surveyors) Limited ("JPS") for the
total sum of £12900 which exceeded the forced sale estimate of £10900.

A Renault Master registration number SH12 AHC subject to a hire purchase agreement with

RCI FS Limited was returned to the hire purchase company in accordance with the advice of
JPS following their assessment that there was no equity available in the vehicle.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors and Members



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to Creditors and Members

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

311

312

Plant and Machinery

As advised in previous reports, JPS estimated that the plant and machinery owned by the
Company held a total value of £385 in a forced sale situation and subsequently sold these
assets for the sum of £515.

Furniture and Equipment

As advised in previous reports, JPS estimated that the furniture and equipment owned by the
Company held a total value of £900 in a forced sale situation and subsequently sold these
assets for the sum of £485.

Stock

As advised in previous reports, JPS estimated that the stock owned by the Company held a
total value of £150. It did not prove cost-effective to uplift and market the stock for sale so
these assets were abandoned.

Book Debts

As advised in previous reports, the book debts outstanding to Company totalled £133774 but
were subject to numerous disputes for non-completion of works and defects. The total sum
of £17815.74 was realised and, in view of costs considerations and the lack of assistance
provided by the Director, the Jaoint Liquidators wrote off the balance.

Retentions

Although the Company was owed retention monies with a book value of £141230, retention
collections were dependent upon the extent of any additional work required to make good
defects on any retention contracts.

Ward Hadaway Solicitors were instructed by the Jeint Liquidators to assist with retention
collections and the total amount of £48521.76 was realised.

As advised previous reports, the remaining disputed retentions were written off as the Joint
Liquidators determined that it would not be cost-effective to instigate any legal proceedings
for recovery.

Cash at Bank

As advised in previous reports, the sum of £22.31 was received from sundry payments made
directly into the Company’s bank account at Royal Bank of Scotland pic following the Joint
Liquidators” appointment which did not relate to book debt or retention payments.

Cash in Hand

As advised in previous reports, the sumn of £8456.51 was received in customer payments made
prior to the appointment of the Joint Liquidators and was realised for the benefit of the

liquidation estate.
Other Assets

The sum of £29.96 was received in bank interest on the maonies held in the liquidation estate
bank account and the sum of £99.19 was received in respect of a dividend from the Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation of a Company debtor.

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report to Creditors and Members



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Final Account to Creditors and Members

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. The Joint Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the general handling of
communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. I would
confirm that in this case there were over twenty empioyees of the Company who made claims
to the Redundancy Payments Service.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution
is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process
the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has,
the more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Liquidators in dealfing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Joint
Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Joint Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of
the liquidation and is confidential.

At the Section 98 meeting of creditors, it had been decided that further investigation was
required into the movements on the Director's Loan Account (DLA") and the potential recovery
of any such amounts considered drawn in preference.

The movements on the DLA provided by the Company showed that there had been cash
payments to Director Philip Stafford totalling £47000 in the period from 1 April 2013 to 7
February 2014 and the Joint Liquidators sought restitution from the Director for these payments
for the benefit of the liquidation estate as it was considered that they constituted antecedent
transactions pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Liquidators instructed JMW LLP ("{JMW"), solicitors, to assist in the recovery of this
potential asset,

At a meeting on 9 March 2018, Mr Stafford advised that he would strenuously defend any
proceedings brought against him upon the advice of his own solicitors and made a counter-
proposal to settle the liability.

After taking legal advice from JMW and taking into account the potentially high costs of any

legal proceedings against Mr Stafford, the Joint Liquidators accepted his offer of the sum of
£20000.00 in final settlement of the DLA balance.

Joint Liguidators' Final Progress Report to Creditors and Members



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Final Account to Creditors and Members

4.1

4.2

4.3

A settlement agreement dated 28 March 2018 as agreed by all parties required Mr Stafford to
make an immediate payment of £10000.00 and to settle the balance of £10000.00 by 31 May
2018.

As advised in the previous progress report dated 20 April 2018, the initial sum of £10000.00
had been paid by Mr Stafford and was held at the JMW client account.

The balance of £10000.00 was paid by Mr Stafford on 28 May 2018 and the Joint Liquidators
would confirm that Mr Stafford has discharged his responsibilities under the DLA settlement
agreement in full.

This matter is now resolved and the Joint Liquidators are able to provide a final account and
close the liguidation.

Other than the DLA realisation, I would confirm that no further potential asset realisations have
came to light in the period since the issue of the previous progress report.

Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditor

Royai Bank of Scotfand plc (RBS") hoids a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets.
At the date of the liquidation, the indebtedness was estimated at £29532.65 and a proof of
debt was submitted in the sum of £25869.96. RBS received payment in full from Director Philip
Stafford under his personal guarantee on 28 July 2014.

The outstanding costs of the liquidation precluded a dividend to any class of creditor in the
liquidation. As such, there was no prospect of a dividend to secured creditors.

As the Company granted a floating charge to RBS on 10 October 1992, there was no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors as this only applies to charges created after 15 September 2003, As detailed above,
however, there was no net property in this instance.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors were estimated in the sum of £16107 for the purposes of the Company’s
Statement of Affairs as at 3 March 2014 and claims were received in the total sum of
£14648.74.

As noted at 3,1 above, there was no prospect of a dividend declaration to preferential creditors
after defraying the outstanding costs of the liquidation.

Unsecured Creditors

I received claims totalling £569801.53 from twenty-seven creditors. I did not receive claims
from eight creditors whose debts total £23129.88 as per the Company’s Statement of Affairs.

As noted at 3.1 above, there was no prospect of a dividend declaration to unsecured creditors
after defraying the outstanding costs of the liquidation.

Joint Ligquidators' Final Progress Report to Creditors and Members



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Final Account to Creditors and Members

5

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Expenses

Creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the period from 3 March 2018 to 17 July 2018 are £7940.50. This represents
31.8 hours at an average rate of £249.70 per hour. Attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period from 3
March 2018 to 17 Juily 2018 in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in
managing the Liquidation.

The majority of time costs incurred during the reporting period relate to the general
administration of the case, including statutory reporting requirements, case reviews and
correspondence with the Director. These time costs in the sum of £5408.00 constitute a total
of 23.9 hours at an average hourly rate of £226.28 per hour.

The time in the ‘Realisation of Assets’ section and the time listed in the ‘Investigations’ section
relate to pursuing the antecedent transactions from which Director Philip Stafford has
benefitted and in finalising the settlement agreement as outlined at 3.18 above. Time costs of
£150.00 have also been incurred in communicating with secured creditor RBS.

Also attached at Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 3 March 2014
to 17 July 2018 which provides details of my time costs since appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £88702.20. This represents 406.22 hours at an average rate
of £218.36 per hour. Previous progress reports have detailed how this time has been incurred
in earlier reporting periods. The sum of £75621.40 plus disbursements of £2826.73 has been
drawn and the Joint Liquidators would confirm that there will be no further drawings in this

regard.

A copy of *A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-guide-fees .

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professicnal advisers.

Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors’ rights on receipt of this information and also when I will vacate

office and obtain my release as Joint Liquidator.

Yours faithfully

N\
N

Paul Boyle
Joint Liquidator

17 July 2018

Jaint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors and Members



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to Creditors and Members

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 3 March 2018 to 17 July 2018



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/03/2018 From 03/03/2014
of Affairs To 17/07/2018 To 17/07/2018
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(29,532.65) The Royal Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
8,600.00 Renault Master L M35 NIL 7,550.00
(8,852.00) RCI FS Limited NIL {B,841.60)
NIL {1,291.60)
ASSET REALISATIONS
385.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 515.00
900.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 485.00
10,800.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 12,990.00
150.00 Stock NIL NIL
66,887.00 Book Debts 12.71 17,828.45
75,000.00 Retentions NIL 48,521.76
Cash at Bank NIL 22.31
7,529.00 Cash in Hand NIL 8,456.51
Preference Payment Settlement 20,000.00 20,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.38 29.96
CVL Dividend NIL 95.19
20,013.09 108,948.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Cat 1 Bordereau Bonding NIL 330.00
Staterment of Affairs Fee NIL 7,500.00
Liquidators Remuneration 14,646.26 75,621.40
Cat 1 Carriage/Courier Costs NIL 54.24
Employee Assistance NIL 700.00
Employment Consultants NIL 748.90
Cat 1 Search Costs NIL 12.00
Cat 1 Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 4,083.75
Cat 1 WardHadaway Fees NIL 11,175.74
Cat 1 Legal Fees - JMW LLP 5,000.00 5,000.00
Corporation Tax NIL 5.34
Cat 2 Registered Office Fee NIL 120.00
Printing, Postage and Stationery 67.06 436.48
Travel Expenses 9.65 184.05
Storage Costs 544.00 1,518.96
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising NIL 165.66
Irrecoverable VAT 0.06 0.06
{20,267.03) (107,656.58)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(16,107.00) Employees Arrears of Pay & Holiday P NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(322,031.06) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(198,869.00) Employees Notice Pay & Redundancy NIL NIL
{11,935.93) Philip Stafford NIL NIL
{66,684.16) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(6,003.67) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Final Account to Creditors and Members

Appendix B

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 3 March 2014 to 17 July
2018



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/03/2014 From 03/03/2014
of Affairs To 17/07/2018 To 17/07/2018
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITCRS
(29,532.65) The Royal Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
8,600.00 Renault Master LM35 7,550.00 7,550.00
(8,852.00) RCI FS Limited (8,841.60) (8,841.60)
(1,291.60) (1,291.60)
ASSET REALISATIONS
385.00 Plant & Machinery 515.00 515.00
900.00 Furniture & Equipment 485.00 485.00
10,800.00 Motor Vehicles 12,990.00 12,950.00
150.00 Stock NIL NIL
66,887.00 Book Debts 17,828.45 17,828.45
75,000.00 Retentions 48,521.76 48,521.76
Cash at Bank 22.31 22.31
7,529.00 Cash in Hand 8,456.51 8,456.51
Preference Payment Settiement 20,000.00 20,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 29.96 29.96
CVL Dividend 99.19 99.19
108,948.18 108,948.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Cat 1 Bordereau Bonding 330.00 330.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 7,500.00 7,500.00
Liquidators Remuneration 75,621.40 75,621.40
Cat 1 Carriage/Courier Costs 54,24 54.24
Employee Assistance 700.00 700.00
Employment Consultants 748.90 748,90
Cat 1 Search Costs 12.00 12.00
Cat 1 Agents/Valuers Fees 4,083.75 4,083.75
Cat 1 WardHadaway Fees 11,175.74 11,175.74
Cat 1 Legal Fees - JMW LLP 5,000.00 5,000.00
Corporation Tax 5.34 5.34
Cat 2 Registered Office Fee 120.00 120.00
Printing, Postage and Stationery 436.48 436.48
Travel Expenses 184.05 184.05
Storage Costs 1,518.96 1,518.96
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising 165.66 165.66
Irrecoverabie VAT 0.06 0.06
(107,656.58) (107,656.58)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{16,107.00) Employees Arrears of Pay & Holiday P NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{322,031.06) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{198,865.00) Employees Notice Pay & Redundancy NIL NIL
{11,935.93) Philip Stafford NIL NIL
{66,684.16) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(6,003.67) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL _ NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Final Account to Creditors and Members

Appendix C

Time Analysis for the period from 3 March 2018 to 17 July 2018



[t % 4:37)

pew|e|D) 568 |RI0]

OL'6rZ 08'0v8'L 0848 oLs oLE o8t [ X4 SINOH #jo]
riiiot o0'ore o'z 000 080 o 1]+ 2/] 1988y JO SUO|JES(|ReY
060sE 0008t 080 00'o 000 08’0 11+17] siopa.(] JsuIeBy swielD | §ZE
(2414 00592 060 008 05'0 oro 0G0 1855V JO Uones| ey - |ebe : Z1e
00052 00°001 oF'0 000 ov'o 000 0c'o UORJaKEO 198(] © £0C
1% 459 0§'LEL) 74 0070 oLre 000 0s'Z suoteBiiseau)
€1 vEE o5 LEL'L 0z's 000 T 000 052 SUCHOBSUBIL JUBPBIGIY | £02
000z 00 oS 09’0 oo 08’0 000 oo'o NPy
0c'0szZ 00'0S1 ogc 000 o' o0 000 SOUPBIT PRINIES | 50G
[:14: 144 00'80FS 08¢ 0L's 0Ll 080 D00 Bujuueg ® vopeamunLpy
00'0sZ D005t 090 000 090 000 000 00913 - Blyse] : 681
oc'ovlL 00zl 80 080 000 e 00 CERNZRIOZY LYA - JOIUSRD | §91
0C'oFl o0zt 080 0r'Q a0 00'Q 000 glualied - Jo|use] : 491
0C0Fi 000t L 00'L oot 00'd 00Q 000 sidigoey - JBIUSe]) : 981
00°CHE 00°982 061 064 Qoa 000 00'0 SUONENILOOY JUNCIDY 1USID - BIUSED | ¥
00°0SZ 00051 090 000 080 00'0 000 suanepinbr - podey ss8.8cu4 1BULY - Butsory 1 g/ )
00'042 00009 oz 000 ¥z 000 000 166png |euld - Sutsor) - L2
05'652 00°58L'Z 0601 000 0E0 090 000 uogepinbi - uodsy ssesBosd (BNULY - LIWPY | LGL
00°05Z 0062 0Ee ooa oeo 000 000 mawey dypeds 8580 - LIWPY ¥l
00052 00°00F og'l on'o 09l o0 000 maney ALIUOW XIS - LIWPY : gL
00'0%Z 00'5Z¢ e} 000 oe'l 00’0 000 e yie Buresq iy
0c'ori 00881 0z ozt 00Q 000 o0 SPIODR O BOUBLBILIEN - 101
0005z 00'SZ1L 0se oo [,234] als )] 200 Bujuueld ¥ UCHBASIUIWPY © 001
(3) orey Hmg poddng SIUOISSOIY

Aunoy efieseay (3} 1900 swijy LINCH IoL ¥ numsisey Jojueg ss0 lbeusy FLUTF] HOHIUNS WOM JO UOHEDIIESED

1S0d :apep 10aloid
81.02/L0/LL ‘0L BLOZ/E0/EQ WO
pajIIT SWRISAS JlemulBY SPIOPROIS - LOONOOLS

Alewwing 3509 @ 3wl 6diS Pajieleq - Au3 awi)



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Final Account to Creditors and Members

Appendix D

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 3 March 2014 to 17 July 2018



0z'96Z 05'619'8 11874 oo'0 oLeL 0s'g 5L SUOIIBSURL JUBPEJBIUY  EGC
£F9ET 05428 0se 000 05’1 ooz 000 spades woQd - 202
¥9'80Z 0008t 0z’ o000 00'tlL ov'z 080 suonebnssaul : 007
£8's0z LNy oLz [[ey ] [ 1 18 o9k oz’ $10)pas)
ooalz 00E9 oE0 Qo¢ 0e'¢ 000 200 JHNH - swe] 515
R i 4 0s Ire s B8 000 094 00°0 Q00 SI0NPAID PAINIDS | BOG
00'osZ 00°00€ 0z'i 000 0c'o 0z'L 000 asLAdX] PuB 8DEJL SWIBD . #I5
00'GLL 0518 050 000 050 000 Q00 swie) eekoidws - Z0g
i8°00Z 0S0LY'T ooz 000 061 oo a0 SJOUPBLD Yt LORBIIUNLWKDY) @ LG
8202 0S'6EL'Y 08's 00’0 s 0g0 azo sjoypa) . 006
00’58l 06'Z8 08'0 bao 050 000 000 101 Dij1080s eswy
0068l 0526 050 000 050 000 000 suonesunuwoeg/sbueeq el - 909
8T'V0T oz yLE'Ly T8'Ice 0i'8¢ el or'ZL [T 4% Buuueig g uopeasujLPY
00012 00'9z1L 090 060 s 0o'e 00 sBuneeq Ydl - SUCISUS - 961
00052 00'SLE oLt o000 041 000 000 00817 - JBWSED © 5BL
E0°LLL 00 B8y 06'¢ -4 15 Y) 00Q oz'0 CER/LTY/OIr LYA - JSWyse] © gg|
ao'oFL 00'9EE ore o'z 00a 000 o0 sluswAeg - LIUSED /9
00'0tL Q0248 o8t 0g'e 0oo 000 a0 sidr@oey - JewseD [ 091
00'0¥1L 00'20E'y b oA 0E'6 000 000 00’0 SUONRYDUOIEYH JUNOITY U] - BIUSE] - g
00052 00052 oL 000 0o 000 000 #aineY puog - Bupuog © (g)
coos2 00051 090 000 09°0 000 000 suonepinbi - poday seeuBoig euiy - Buisoy (gL
oo'osz 00009 vz 000 o'z 000 000 19bprg gL - Buisor) : Ls1L
G0'0sZ 00'SZL 050 ooo 0g0 000 00 00910 PPIoH jusununddy - uLupy © 0g|
00052 000591 099 000 099 000 000 ANE - Lodey £38.601d IBNUUY - Py . 661
60°95Z 00'GY0's 17413 00 058l 0zl 000 uonepinbr - wodey sseuboud ienuLY - UIPY | (GL
08052 00622’ 068 Q00 08 000 0L+ 4] MBIy Dybads BSe] - UIPY © bl
00'06E 0O'ShZ ai0 000 0200 0L0 00°0 MBASY [BNUUY-1 | /BIA 150d - ULPY - OFL
00052 00°00Z'L o8y 000 o'y o0 000 MRINEY [BOULY - UWIPY © BTL
00052 00'6LL ae ao0o OLe 000 000 MBS AILOW XS - unupy : §EL
00062 00'GZ o0 00 oR0 000 000 a3uguaeN Asei] Sdl - UWPY | SEL
05°zLe 052901 o0's 000 08T .44 0l434] sBunesw Lomeis * 62,
v9'991 0seLL'L 09 oFE o0e 000 0e0 Slnlay XB) PUB LYA RpIoH 1ddy | EZL
Lg'ese 05'ZE8 e Q00 000 0Ee 000 60USPLOUSBLIOD |BI8UBS) © OZ1
00'selL 0565 0E0 1)) €0 000 000 BOURINSUY : G| |
88'0Z2 00'BSZ'L [T R] [+ 1103] 0es oro 000 08T W Buigeqg : i)
L9281 0598 ow't 000 kY 000 000 siogpy Bunerg yim Bugsg © zy)
poe9z $6'664' L1904 o000 09 060 0L'E S0106J1] / J0i0eq] yik Suiesq - 605
L1oee 00'960'9 06'9Z 00 0e0z 05’} oy Aigi() / manay 9seD - B0}
b6 161 09'She 0g'L 000 jo: 000 000 nessapiog’ L0}
S ivlL 0089LE 09’9z 086z 060 oLo 00 Buueysed | 90
[: =1} 00rS9'y [ ¥ 090 0044 o'l 0 Bupsodes Aoimers 501
e0 b1 0066y 0Z'6Z oze [ %4 000 v.e34] SDIO0AS JO BOUBUBIUIBN | +OL
T ovE 06'26S ez Q0’0 %L 0z'0 080 uOAESYROU Jusunuoddy : £0L
00'GLL 05292 06’ 00 o5 000 000 dr-19s SAneRSILILY : 20|
£O°E6L STOBL'E Sr9L 000 5964 0zo 090 Bujuueig 3 voneasiLIWpy © 0G|
(3) mimy ung ueddng SOOI

Apnoy sBuisay {3) 1m0 e § SINOM w0 ) 7 swusssy JOUSE YLD JeBeury AuuRd UOI3IN 4 JIOM, JO UO|IRDISER|D

180d '@pon 18loid
BI0Z/LO/L) 01 P1OZ/E0/ED ‘WOl
PalWIT SLWAISAS JSIBMUIBY SPIOMNO0IS - LOONDOLS

Arewwing }s09 g aw] 6dIS pajielaq - Aug awi)



o IzesL pew(e|) $00 [Wi0L

b a:]% 4 0zTT0LM8 oy 0919 20'892 or'or 0z'9E WNOY [®IOL
£Ier s 5T 0Z'v0L |2 4 08'0L 1,34 00'SH SIFSSY JO SUCHIRS||REY
00°06€ 0000k’ L [+1 R 000 000 o0t o000 S008I 1sueby SWeY) | pZg
00°05E 006/ 1 050 006 000 0sQ 000 SURQT JOIDUIQ UMBIDIBAD : 02€
00 05€ 0004 0zQ 000 00Q o0za 000 uonoR|ien ey - 16eT: pig
{0ZIE 00°G06 06’z 000 o' 084 000 51958y J0 Uonesieay - 1886 1 Z\E
0008z 00'¥ZZ 080 000 0¥ o0 000 suofiesyeay pue suonebisaau) WepAOBILY T 01E
00°00% 00 ovZ 090 000 000 00Q 090 S|9S3E PUE BS0UIENY JO JIBS | HOE
9692 D0'22Z'04 08°LE 080 [o}: g ¥4 02t 00t UORS8YICD 180 - £0F
006L1 00'GLL Q04 000 0L 000 000 1OM © 208
22061 0S'604'0) 0E'95 oE'y 048t 06y ora S19SSE JC LOABSIRSY | 0OE
o7 00 LZE'TL [ 0o 09'iz 08'Z1 [ o] suo{jedjiseau
(3 owy Huig Hoddng SBUCIBE)0IY

Apnoy sbeieay {3) 1900 ey SINOH 0L R U ISy Iojusg 1RO JoBeumy JBuLRg UOJISUN 3I0p JO UONEDIHISSRID

150d :@pe) 1eloig
8L02/L0/L1 0L ¥102/20/€0 "wol4
PallWI SWEISAS ISIBMUIBY SPIONOOIS - LOOMDOLS

Arewwing 3509 @ awi] 6dIS Pa|Ie}aq - Ajug awi}



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to Creditors and Members

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’' Fees, Expenses and
Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

JPS Chartered Surveyors (valuation and | Hourly rate, percentage
disposal advice) of realisations and disbursements

EK Employment Law (employee consultancy) | Hourly rate and disbursements

Ward Hadaway Solicitors (legal advice plus | Fixed Fee and disbursements plus percentage of
debt collection) realisations

JMW LLP (legal advice regarding Director’s | Hourly rate and disbursements
Loan Account collection)

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' Expenses and Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors and Members



Stockfords Rainwater Systems Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to Creditors and Members

| Agents’ costs 4083.75 Nil Nil 4083.75
Solicitors’ costs — Ward . .
Hadaway Solicitors 11175.74 Nil Nil 11175.74
Solicitors’ costs — JMW LLP Nil 5000.00 Nil 5000.00
Search costs 12.00 Nil Nil 12.00
Statutory advertising 165.66 Nil Nil 165.66
Specific penalty bond 330.00 Nil Nil 330.00
Courier Cost 54.24 Nil Nil 54.24
Employee Consultants 748.90 Nil Nil 748.90
Director Assistance with . .
employee daims 700.00 Nil Nil 700.00
Corporation Tax 5.34 Nil Nil 5.34
Category 2
disbursements
Registered Office Fee 120.00 Nil Nil 120.00
Printing, postage and .
stationery 369.42 67.06 Nil 436.48
Travel Expenses 174.40 9.65 Nil 184.05
Storage 974.96 544.00 Nil 1518.96

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors.

Charge-Out Rates
Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from

1 July in each period are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum
units of six minutes.

2016/2017 2017/2018

£ £

Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 — 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 — 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 — 150

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report to Creditors and Members



Havrisons

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1 Charge out rates and pelicy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge
of disbursements.

The following information relating to the policy of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited is considered to
be relevant: -

2, Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited. Please note that the charge-out rates are effective from 1 July in each period:-

201672017 201772018
£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 -- 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Please note that Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Creditors
WWW.i

Guide to

can
SOVENCY- DI SCTHIONEC . C

ers.ory

3. Seaff atlocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which indudes active director involvernent from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basts of experience and specific skilts to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is
charged. Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

4. Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a reguiar basis, together with the
recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a niumber of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location.

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure refating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to
as “category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses. Included will be services spedific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’ remuneration.
Such expenditure Is referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The foliowing items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:-

Photocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter



Guidance Note

LIQUIDATIONS
A CREDITOR’'S GUIDE TO

INSOLVENCY
PRACTITIONERS’ FEES

Amended for changes introduced by
The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016

6 April 2017

nnnnnnnn
::::::



1.1

2.1

22

23

24

3.1

3.2

LIQUIDATIONS - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particutar the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appainted to act as liquidator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees (also referred to
in this guide as ‘remuneration’). This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their
rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those
they consider lo be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation {or 'winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure.
Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company's affairs entailing the realisation of its
assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of priority. Liquidation may
be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the sharehoiders, or compulsory,
when it is instituted by crder of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary liquidation is
called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to 'CVL'}). In this type of liquidation
an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can participate in the
appointment of the liquidator. A solvent liquidation is called a members’ voluntary liquidation.
It should be noted that this guide does not extend to members’ voluntary liquidations as the
fees in these cases are not determined by the creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation, the function of the liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed
not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official
receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service. In most
compuilsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of
the winding-up order. Where the specialist skills of an insolvency practitioner are required or
the majority of creditors request the appointment of an insolvency practitioner, an insolvency
practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver. Where
an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains as liquidator.

Where a compulsory liguidation follows immediately on an administration the court may
appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official receiver does
not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

The Hquidation committee

In a fiquidation (whether voluntary or compuisory) the creditors have the right to appoint a
commiftee called the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members, to monitor the conduct of the liguidation and approve the liquidator's fees. An
invitation to decide on whether a committee is to be established will ba sent to creditors at the
same {ime as a decision is sought on the appointment of a liquidatar. In cases where a
liquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee established for the
purposés of the administration will continue in being as the liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within & weeks of its estabiishment
and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or
when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to
hoid one. The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an



4.2

421

4.3

43.1

4.3.2

4.4

441

opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the
level of the liquidator's fees.

Fixing the liquidator's fees
Basis

The basis for fixing the liquidator's fees is set out in Rules 18.16, 18.17, 18.19 and 18.20 of
the Insoilvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. The Rules state that the basis of fees must
be fixed:

s as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised, distributed or both, by
the liquidator

*= by referance 1o the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the liquicdation, or

s as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the fees, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the liquidator. Where the fee is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

Advance information where fees are not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of fees, the liquidator must give the creditors details of
the work the liquidator proposes to undertake, and the expenses he considers will ba, or are
likely to be, incurred.

Fees estimates where fees are to be based on time costs

Where the liquidator proposes to take fees based on time costs, he must first provide the
creditors with detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’. A fees estimate is a written
estimate that specifies —

details of the work the liguidator and his staff propose to undertake;
the hourty rate or rates the liquidator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;

+ the time the liquidator anticipates each part of that work will take;
whether the liquidator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or further
approval under the Rules; and
the reasons it will be necessary io seek such approval.

In addition, the liquidator must give the creditors details of the expenses he considers will be,
or are likely to be, incurred.

Who fixes the fees?

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) tc determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the fees are to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a set amount or a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the amount, percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 18.16 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shail have regard to
the following matters:

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insolvency;

+ the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;



442

443

444

5.1

6.1
6.1.1

6.1.3

6.2
6.2.1

+ the value and nature of the property with which the liquidator has to deal.

If there is no liquidation committas, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's fees may be fixed by a decision of the creditors by a decision
pracedure. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee.

If the fees are not fixed as above, it wili be fixed in one of the following ways. in a CVL, it will
be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an
application unless he has first tried to get his fees fixed by the committes or creditors as
described above, and in any case nct later than 18 months after his appointment. In a
compuisory liquidation, it will be calculated in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had
acted as administrator, the basis of fees fixed in the administration continues to apply in the
liquidation).

Review of fues

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of
the liquidator's fees were fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed. The request
must be made to the same body as initially approved the fees, and the same rules apply as to
the original approval.

What information should be provided by the liquidator?

General principles

The lhiquidator should provide those responsible for approving his fees with sufficient
information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the reasonablieness of the
liquidator's request. The information should be presented in a manner which is transparent,
consistent throughout the life of the case and useful to creditors, while being proportionate
to the circumstances of the case.

A proposed liguidator may issue a fees estimate to creditors prior to being appointed
liquidator.

The liquidator should disclose:

» payments, fees and expenses arising from the administration paid to the liquidator or
his or her associates;

* any business or perscnal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
liquidator's fees or who provide services to the liquidator in respect of the
insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of
interest.

The fiquidator should inform creditors and other interested parties of their rights under
insolvency legisiation, and should advise them how they may access suitable information
setting out their rights within the first communication with them and in each subsequent
report.

Where the liquidator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be camied out by the
liquidater or his staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an explanation of
why it is being done.

Key issues

The key issues of concem to those with a financial interest in the level of payments from
the insolvency astate will commonly be:;



6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3
6.3.1

6.3.2

6.4
6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

« the work the liquidator anticipates will be done, and why that work is necessary; and
the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in
connection with it;

« whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what anticipated benefit {or if the work provided no direct financial benefit,
but was required by statute);

« the work actually done and why that work was necessary;

= the actual costs of the work, including any expensaes incurred in
connection with it, as against any estimate provided;

« whether the work has provided a financiai benefit to creditors, and if so what
benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by
stalute).

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the liquidator should do so
in a way which faciltates clarity of understanding of these key issues. Narrative
explanations should be provided to support any numerical information suppiied. Where it is
practical to do so, the liquidator should provide an indication of the likely retum to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his fees.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the liquidator should
explain why the basis requested is expecied 1o produce a fair angd reasonable reflection of
the work that the liquidator anticipates wili be undertaken.

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fees estimate, the liquidator should supply that information in sufficient
time to facilitate those with the authority to approve fees making an informed judgement
about the reasonableness of the liquidator's requests. The estimate should clearly describe
what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee.

When subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates) of
the costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursaments

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation will fall into
two categories:

» Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable o the liquidation. Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses.

» Category 2 disbursements: These are cosis that are directly referable to the
liquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the liquidator or their firm, and that
can be allocated to the liguidation on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2
disbursements require approvai in the same manner as a liquidator's fees.

When seeking approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of cost, the basis
on which the charge is being made. if the liquidator has obtained approval for the basis of
Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a sequential appointment
where further approval of the basis of remuneration is not required, or where the liquidator
is replaced.

The following are not permissible as disbursements:

* acharge calculated as a parcentage of fees;

» an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's fees; recovery of basic
overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges.



8.5
6.5.1

6.5.2

6.5.3

6.5.4

6.6.1

8.
8.1

Payment of pre-appointment expenses

The following categories of expenses may be paid out of the company’s assets, either before
or after the commencement of the winding up, as an expense of the winding up:

any reasonable and necessary expenses of preparing the statement of affairs

any reasonable and necessary expenses of the decision procedure or deemed
consent procedure to seek a decision from the credittors on the nomination of
liquidator

If payment has not been made pre-commencement of the liquidation, payment may not be
made to the liquidator or any associate of the kquidator, otherwise than with the approval if
the liquidation committee, creditors or the court.

Disclosure should be made of amounts already paid to the liquidator in respect of
pre-appointment costs, giving the amounts paid, the name of the payer, and its relationship to
the estate and the nature of the payment.

Disclosure should follow the principles and standards as set out in this Guidance.
Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
ramuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the amount
of that remuneration in any reports he sends to creditors.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees aestimate

Fees cannot be drawn in excess of the fees estimate without approval by the body which
fixed the original basis of the fee. The request for approval must specify —

» the reason why the liquidator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees
estimate;

» the additional work the liquidator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;

« the hourly rate or rates the liquidator proposes to charge for each part of that
additional work;

« the time that additional work has taken or the liquidator anticipates that work will
take;

«» whether the liquidator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further
approval; and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. in addition to the
itemns described above and espeacially those in paragraph 6.2.1, the reports must include:

+ details of the basis fixed for the fee of the liquidator (or if not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

e« if the basis has been fixed, the fee charged during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period {(except where it is
fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any
apportionment for the period of the report);

« if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the fee charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
the things done during those periods, irespective of whether payment was actually
made during the period of the report;

+« a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

» details of progress during the periocd of the report, including a summary of the



82

8.3

84

9.1

9.2

93

94

10.

10.1

10.2

receipts and payments during the period;
details of what needs to be done;
where appropriate, a statement setling out whether, at the date of the report —

- the fee expected to be charged is likely to exceed the fees estimate or
any approval given;

- the expenses incurred or expected to be incurred are likely to exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination
of the basis of fees; and

- the reason for that excess.

* a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the liquidator's fees and expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the liquidator to
provide further information about the fees and expenses set oul in the report. A request
must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
himseilf) or the permission of the court.

The fiquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure wouid be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

+ the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in reiation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing some or all of the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days’ time iimit for the provision of the
information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of
charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The informalion which must be provided is —
« thae total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case;
+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have
authority to approve the liquidator's fees.

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's fees are is excessive, the basis is inappropriate, or



10.3

10.4

10.5

1.

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

124

12.5

the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he
has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the
applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in which the charging of the fees or
incurring of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court
does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown)
the appticant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days befare the hearing.

it the court considers the application weil founded, it may order that the fees be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets
of the insolvent company.

On receipt of the liquidator's final account creditors have 8 weeks in which they may
challenge the liquidator's fees and expenses as set out above.

What If the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the fees fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request
that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by decision of the creditors. If
he considers that the fees fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding
administration or in accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used
to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or
the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice
to the members of the committee and the commiltee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the
liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may
direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented.
The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets,

Other matters relating to fees

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be
remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.
Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets
with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two (or more} joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the fee payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be
referred to the court, the committee or the creditors.

If a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, decision or court order
which was in effect inmediately before the repiacement continues to have effect in relation to
the remuneration of the new liguidator until a further determination, decision or court order is
made.

Where the basis of the fees is a set amount, and the liguidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator.
The application must be made to the same body as approved the fees. Where the outgoing
liguidator and the incoming liquidator are from the same firm, they will usuaily agree the
apportionment between them.

There may aiso be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves
to pay for the figuidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either
because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will resuit



13.

in any benefit to creditors. Amrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation
or invastigations into the affairs of the insolvent company. Any amangements of this nature
will be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not
be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide applies where a liquidator is appointed on or after 1 October 2015, or where
information is provided by the liquidator about fees, expenses or other payments after 6 April
2017.



